The following table sets forth our actual capitalization as of March 31,
1999. Our as adjusted capitalization reflects our sale of the 1,000,000 shares
of common stock we are offering hereby at an assumed initial public offering
price of $7.50 per share less underwriting discounts and estimated offering
expenses payable by us:

   MARCH 31, 1999
   -------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------  ------------

Stockholders' equity:

  Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized; none outstanding
   actual; and none outstanding as adjusted.....   --   --

  Common Stock, $0.001 par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized; 2,500,000 shares
   outstanding actual; and 3,500,000 shares outstanding as adjusted.....  $   2,500  $   3,500

  Additional paid-in capital.....   397,500   6,396,500

  Retained earnings.....   7,827   7,827
   -----------  ------------

   Total stockholders' equity.....   407,827   6,407,827
   -----------  ------------

   Total capitalization.....  $   407,827  $  6,407,827
   -----------  ------------
   -----------  ------------

   Our stated number of shares of common stock outstanding does not include
100,000 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon exercise of the
representative's warrants and 420,334 shares of common stock issuable upon
exercise of outstanding options at a weighted average exercise price of $0.69
per share.

   15

   DILUTION

   Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 1999 was approximately $407,827,
or $0.16 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share represents
the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total
liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. After
giving effect to our sale of 1,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering
(at an assumed initial public offering price of $7.50 per share) and after
deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us
and the application of the net proceeds, our net tangible book value as adjusted
as of March 31, 1999 would have been approximately $6,407,827, or $1.83 per
share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.67
per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $5.67 per
share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering.
The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $   7.50
   Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 1999.....  $   0.16
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....  $   1.67
   ---------
Net tangible book value per share after this offering.....   $   1.83
   ---------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $   5.67

   Assuming the exercise in full of the underwriters' over-allotment option,
our net tangible book value as adjusted as of March 31, 1999 would have been
approximately $7,420,327, or $2.03 per share, representing an immediate increase
in net tangible book value of $1.87 per share to our existing stockholders and
an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $5.47 per share to new
investors.

   The following table sets forth, as of March 31, 1999, the difference between
existing stockholders and investors purchasing shares in this offering with
respect to the number of shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid

[…]

33

   PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS

   The following table sets forth certain information regarding the beneficial
ownership of our common stock as of May 10, 1999 by:

   - each person or entity who is known by us to own beneficially more than
   five percent of the common stock;

   - each of the our directors;

   - Mr. Menell, our President; and

   - all executive officers and directors as a group.

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY   SHARES BENEFICIALLY
   OWNED PRIOR TO   OWNED AFTER
   OFFERING(2)   OFFERING(2)
   ----------------------  ----------------------
NAME AND ADDRESS OF BENEFICIAL OWNER(1)   NUMBER   PERCENT   NUMBER   PERCENT
- --------------------------------------------------------  ---------  -----------  ---------  -----------

Powershift Ventures, L.P.....   650,000   26.0%   650,000   18.6%

Beekman Ventures, Inc.....   612,892   24.5   612,892   17.5
  850 Third Avenue
  New York, NY 10022

Bryan R. Menell .....   500,000   20.0   500,000   14.3

John T. McDonald(3) .....   612,892   24.5   612,892   17.5
  525 East 72nd Street
  New York, NY 10021

Steven G. Papermaster(4) .....   828,750   33.2   828,750   23.7

David S. Lundeen .....   389,250   15.6   389,250   11.1

Directors and executive officers as a group (6   2,380,892   95.2   2,380,892   68.0
  persons)..... 

- ------------------------

(1) Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each person or entity is 7600-B
   N. Capital of Texas Highway, Austin, Texas 78731.

(2) Assumes no exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option. Beneficial
   ownership is determined in accordance with the rules and regulations of the
   Securities and Exchange Commission. In computing the number of shares
   beneficially owned by a person and the percentage ownership of that person,
   shares of common stock subject to options held by that person that are